

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

**KIMBERLY BILLUPS, MICHAEL
WARFIELD, and MICHAEL NOLAN,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH
CAROLINA**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00264-DCN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

FINKEL LAW FIRM LLC
Sean A. O'Connor
4000 Faber Place Drive, Suite 450
North Charleston, SC 29405
Tel: (843) 576-6304
Fax: (866) 800-7954
Email: soconnor@finkellaw.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Arif Panju* (TX Bar No. 24070380)
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
Email: apanju@ij.org

Robert J. McNamara* (VA Bar No. 73208)
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: rmcnamara@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. The City of Charleston Enforces A Storytelling License. 1

 B. The City’s Tour-Guide Licensing Law Burdens Plaintiffs’ Speech..... 3

 C. Tour Guides Must Navigate The City’s Multi-Stage Bureaucratic Process... 4

 D. Charleston Regulates Tour Guides In An Effort To Influence The Content of
 Tour Guides’ Speech..... 6

 1. Tour Guides Must Prove Mastery of Topics Charleston Officials
 Want Them To Talk About In Order To Get Permission To Speak..... 6

 2. The City’s Concern About Tour Guides’ Speech Takes Many Forms
 And Spans Over Three Decades. 9

 E. Charleston Possesses No Evidence That Its Tour-Guide Licensing Law
 Achieves Any Public Benefits 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Charleston’s Tour-Guide Licensing Law Imposes A Content-Based Restriction
 On Speech And Is Therefore Subject To Strict Scrutiny 15

 A. The Licensing Law Regulates The Speech Of Tour Guides 15

 B. The Licensing Law Is Content Based. 16

 1. The Law’s Application Turns On the Content of Regulated Speech..... 17

 2. The Law’s Purpose Is To Influence the Content of Tour Guides’
 Speech. 19

 a. The licensing law as it stands is motivated by the content of
 regulated speech. 19

 b. The Hastily-Repealed Oral Examination And Script-Approval

Requirements Are Further Evidence of the City’s Speech-Based Motivations	23
C. Speech to Paying Tour Groups Does Not Fall Within Any Exception to Regular First Amendment Doctrine.....	25
II. The Tour-Guide Licensing Law Fails Under Any Degree Of First Amendment Scrutiny	28
A. At A Minimum, The Law Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny.	28
B. The Law Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny Or Intermediate Scrutiny.	28
1. The Licensing Requirement Significantly Burdens Speech.	30
C. None of the City’s Proffered Justifications Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.	31
1. The License Cannot Be Justified By A Desire That Tour Guides Have “Sufficient Knowledge” To Lead Tours.....	31
2. The License Cannot Be Justified As A Means Of Preventing Deception Or Fraud By Tour Guides.	33
3. The License Cannot Be Justified As A Means Of Preventing Criminal Behavior By Tour Guides.	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	15, 16, 19
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	34
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15, 27, 28
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19, 21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	30
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	32
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	30
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	15, 19
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (2014),	28, 29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	28, 29, 30
<i>Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13, 29
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16, 28
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y., 519 U.S. 357 (1997) 26

Serafine v. Branaman, 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 27

Simon & Schuster Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991)... 30

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011). 30

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 16

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 19

United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990) 17

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 30

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 26, 27

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 16, 28

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Codes and Statutes

Albuquerque, N.M., Code § 13-1-3 3

Atlanta, Ga., Code § 30-52 3

Charleston, S.C. Code

 § 1-16(a) 2

 § 29-2 4, 26

 § 29-58 1, 5, 18,

 § 29-58 thru 29-63 4

 § 29-59(a) 5

 § 29-59(b) 5, 6

 § 29-59(f) 5, 10

 § 29-60 11

 § 29-60(a)(1) 11

 § 29-60(a)(2) 11

 § 29-60(e) 11, 25

 § 29-63 5

§ 29-66 4

Chicago, Ill., Code § 4-4-020..... 3

Dallas, Tex., Code § 44-22 3

Denver, Colo., Code § 53-296 3

Fort Worth, Tex., Code § 20-1..... 3

Fresno, Cal., Code § 7-1002 3

Jacksonville, Fla., Code § 772.101 3

Kansas City, Mo., Code
 § 40-61 3
 § 40-165 3

Las Vegas, Nev., Code § 6.02.060..... 3

Los Angeles, Cal., Code § 21.03 3

Louisville-Jefferson Cty., Ky., Code § 110.02 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 110 § 5..... 3

Mesa, Ariz., Code § 5-10-300..... 3

Miami, Fla., Code § 31-26..... 3

N.Y.C, N.Y., Admin. Code § 20-244 2

New Orleans, La., Code
 § 30-1553(1)..... 2
 § 30-1553(3)..... 2

Oakland, Cal., Code § 5.04.020 3

Omaha, Neb., Code § 19-1..... 3

Philadelphia, Pa., Code § 19-2602..... 3

Portland, Or., Code
 § 7.02.005..... 3
 § 7.02.882..... 3

Sacramento, Cal., Code §3.08.010..... 3

San Antonio, Tex., Code § 31-17	3
San Diego, Cal., Code § 31.0121	3
San Francisco, Cal., Bus. & Tax Regs. Code § 853	3
San Jose, Cal., Code § 4.76.170.....	3
Seattle, Wash., Code § 6.208.010	3
St. Augustine, Fla., Code § 17-124.....	2
Tucson, Ariz., Code § 19-2.....	3
Tulsa, Okla., Code § 21-102	3
Virginia Beach, Va., Code §18-5.....	3
Washington, D.C., Code	
§ 47-2851.02	3
§47-2851.03d	3
Williamsburg, Va., Code § 9-333(2)(b).....	2
